PROCLAMATION

Whereas, pursuant to the provisions of the Selective
Training and Service Act of 1940, as amended, the President of
the United States has, by proclamation, designated Monday, the
27th day of April, 1942, for a Fourth Registration thereunder and
has decreed that between the hours of 7 A.M. and 9 P.M. on that day
every male citizen of the United States and other male persons who
were born on or after April 28, 1877, and on or before February 16,
1897 (other than persons excepted by Section 5 (a) of the aforesaid Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, as amended, and by
Section 208 of the Coast Guard Auxiliary and Reserve Act of 1941)
is required to and shall, on April 27, 1942, present himself for and
submit to registration before a duly designated registration official
or Selective Service Local Board having jurisdiction in the area in
which he has his permanent home or in which he may happen to be on

Whereas, the President of the United States has called upon the Governor of each of the several states, territories and Porto Rico and the appropriate officials of the District of Columbia and on all local Selective Service boards and agents thereof authorized and appointed under the provisions of the Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, as amended, upon all officers and agents of the several states, territories, Porto Rico, and District of Columbia to do and perform all acts and services necessary to accomplish effective and complete registration on April 27, 1942.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, HAROLD E. STASSEN, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, under and by virtue of the authority vested in me by the aforesaid Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the President, do hereby call upon all local Selective Service boards and agents thereof, all officers and agents of the State of Minnesota and its political subdivisions, together with all other persons who have volunteered to act as registrars on April 27, 1942, to effectively and thoroughly do and perform all acts and services necessary to accomplish effective and complete registration on the aforesaid date. I do further call upon all local Selective Service boards and the agents thereof, together with such officers and agents of the State of Minnesota and its political subdivisions and voluntary registrars and assistants, if they can possibly do so, to effectively do and perform all acts and services necessary to accomplish effective registration on April 25 and 26, 1942, likewise, for those registrants who desire to register on these days, in addition to the official registration day of April 27, 1942, as proclaimed by the President of the United States.

I do further ask that the flag be displayed on registration day on all public buildings and all private buildings and homes and that all public and private business institutions of the state give employees who are required to register, as well as those who are assisting in performing duties of registrars and related duties, the necessary time from their several tasks to fulfill the important

obligations of registration encumbent upon them under the Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, as amended, the proclamation of the President of the United States and their duty as citizens of and residents of the United States of America.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol in St. Paul, Minnesota, this 20 day of April,

A. D. 1942.

Attest:

Secretary of State

9064

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
IF I L E D
APR 20 1942.

Mischaeles
Sare F State